© Copyright 2013 Silicon Sensing Systems Limited. All rights reserved. Silicon Sensing is an Atlantic Inertial Systems, Sumitomo Precision Products joint venture company.
Specifi cation subject to change without notice.
Analogue Angular Rate Sensor
High Performance MEMS Gyroscope
Page 1CRS09-00-0100-132 Rev 1
Features
•   Proven and Robust silicon MEMS vibrating
  ring structure

© Copyright 2013 Silicon Sensing Systems Limited. All rights reserved. Silicon Sensing is an Atlantic Inertial Systems, Sumitomo Precision Products joint venture company.
Specifi cation subject to change without notice.
2  Ordering Information
Part Number Rate Range Bias Over Temperature Notes
CRS09-01 ±200°/s < ±3°/s –
CRS09-02 ±100°/s < ±3°/s –
CRS09-11 ±200°/s < ±1°/s
Optimal performance
over temperature
CRS09-12 ±100°/s < ±1°/s
Optimal performance
over temperature
Analogue Angular Rate Sensor
High Performance MEMS Gyroscope
CRS09 Technical Datasheet
3  Specifi cation
Unless otherwise specifi ed the following specifi cation
values assume Vdd = 4.75 to 5.25V over the temperature
range -40 to +85°C.
Parameter CRS09-01, CRS09-11 CRS09-02, CRS09-12 Notes
Rate Range ±200°/s ±100°/s –
Nominal Scale Factor 10mV/°/s 20mV/°/s –
Scale Factor Setting Error  ±1%  ±1% At nominal 23°C
Scale Factor Variation Over
Temperature
 ±1%  ±1%
Over specifi ed operating
temperature range
Non-Linearity < 0.1% < 0.1% Of full scale range
Bias Setting Error < ±10mV < ±20mV At nominal 23°C
Bias Variation Over Temperature
Range
< ±3°/s (CRS09-01)
< ±1°/s (CRS09-11)
< ±3°/s (CRS09-02)
< ±1°/s (CRS09-12)
–
Angular Random Walk < 0.1°/hr < 0.1°/hr
At constant temperature using the
Allan Variance method
Bias Instability < 3.0°/hr < 3.0°/hr
At constant temperature using the
Allan Variance method
Quiescent Noise < 0.03°/s rms < 0.03°/s rms  Over 3 - 30Hz
Bandwidth > 30Hz > 30Hz 55Hz typical to -3dB point
Cross Axis Sensitivity < 2% < 2% –
Power Up Time < 0.5s < 0.5s –
Current Dissipation < 100mA < 100mA –
Inrush Current < 200mA < 200mA –
Ref Output 2.4V ±0.02V 2.4V ±0.02V
w.r.t. GND over specifi ed
operating temperature range
Output Impedance 100 ±20ohms 100 ±20ohms Rate and Ref. outputs
Minimum Output Current > 500μA > 500μA Rate and Ref. outputs
CRS09-00-0100-132 Rev 1Page 4
© Copyright 2013 Silicon Sensing Systems Limited. All rights reserved. Silicon Sensing is an Atlantic Inertial Systems, Sumitomo Precision Products joint venture company.
Specifi cation subject to change without notice.
4  Characteristics
Parameter Minimum Typical Maximum Notes